

2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832 PH: 304-763-4573

Fax: 304-763-4591 www.aspen-golf.com

Bid Opening Date:

Bid Opening Time:

Aspen Corporation



To:	Chuck	Chuck Bowman From: Linda C. Freeman						
	Department of Administration							
	Purch	asing Division, Bu	lding #15			Z.	r	g
	2019 Washington Street, East							r
	Charl	eston, WV 25305-	0130			€a. ◆ .		<u>.</u>
Fax:	304-5	58-3970		Pagesi	21_			
Phone:	304-5	58-2157			7-29-2010		····	
Re:	Princ	ess Susan Coal Co	o. Project	CC:	File			
□ Urge	ent	☐ For Review	□ Please Con	nment	☐ Please Reply	☐ Pleas	ie Recy	cle
• Com	mente	31	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				.,	
Buye	∍r:		CB-23					
RFQ	. NO		DEP14397					

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this facsimile transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

July 29, 2010

1:30 PM



Request for

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 07/12/2010 **BID OPENING DATE:** RID OPENING TIME 01.30PM07/29/2010 ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE ADDENDUM NO. 1 ***** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE PRINCESS COAL CO PROJECT NEAR CEDAR GROVE, KANAWHA CO, TO DELAY THE BID OPENING DATE WHILE WAITING FOR THE INFORMATIONAL ADDENDUM RESULTING FROM THE 06/16/10 MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. ADDENDUM NO.2 WILL BE ISSUED SHORTLY. BID OPENING DATE & TIME EXTENDED FROM 07/14/10 TO 07/29/10 AT |1:30 |PM. ****************** NO OTHER CHANGES **|*********** 962-73 0001 JВ 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND DEP14897 ***** TOTAL: IS THE END OF RFQ THIS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 55-0627766-001 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



*709052150

DANIELS WV

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25832

304-763-4573

Request for MREGINUMBER

‱924€ 5	į
1	

AD	oreșsicoriie	Shondenger	OVAMBLENBION	Ø:
HUCK	BOWMAN			

304-558-2157

T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

	***************************************	i lisaassa saataa ka	***************************************	07-94-000-000000000000000000000000000000	Innocession (Control	04/01/2009/69	***************************************	19680300000000000000000000000000000000000		***************************************			<u>.</u>
DATE PRINT	<u> </u>	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	MS OF SAI	.5		SHIP VIA			F.O.B		FREIGHT	HHMS	
07/19/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010	07/20/	2010		ļ		PID	OPENIN	C TIME	01.	30PM		
EINE	QUA	<u>07/29/</u> Intity	uop	CAT. NO	ΙΤΊ	EM NUMBI			JNT PRICE	V1.		GUNT	
	ADDENI TO DIS RESUL	CXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	UED FE THE	OR TH PRE- E MAN & TIM	E PRIN BID SI DATORY	ICESS IGN-II / D6/ AIN D	SUSAN N SHEE 16/10 7/29/1	COAL TS AND PRE-BI O AT 1	CO. PR THE Q D MEET	OJECT /A ING.			
0001	****	****	JB		962-73		GES **		*****				
	RECLA	: 1 Mation:	REST										-
	****	* THI	S IS 1			·			*** T	OTAL:	8 1		
<i></i>			.	Živing rational	EVERSE SID	14	AMS AND CO		-	DATE	<u>-</u>		ا کد
SIGNATURE	mn	ée /	UKIN	11]',	300-	763-4	573	27114	7-29	2010	
TITLE	10.51				77//	-111			ADDRESS (CHANGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE	-

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SECUNDINA SECUNDA SECU	100
DFD14397	

····PAGE	ŀ
!	ŀ
1 7	ı

CHUCK BOWMAN 04-558-2157

RFQ COPY

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE **DANIELS, WV 25832**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/24/2010 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 01-30PM AMOUNT UNITPRICE UOP TEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE 962-73 0001 RESTORATION OF LAND RECLAMATION: THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF PRINCESS SUSAN COAL COMPANY UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER (S) S-6-85 ON A SITE OF APPROX-IMATELY 25 ACRES LOCATED NEAR CEDAR GROVE, WEST VIR-GINIA, (KANAWHA CC.). THE RECLAMATION SHALL HE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/16/2010 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENT-ALIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DIS-OUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY THER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS BOY- 763-4573 SIGNATURE

TITLE

-0627 166-001 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A TOTAL TOTAL CONTINUES.

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office-Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER

DEP14397

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-558-2157 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

FREIGHTTERMS FOB. SHIPVIA DATE PRINTED 05/24/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UQP LINE MATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL. PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PRE-BID: AT CEDAR GROVE, WV, TURN ONTO KELLY'S CREEK ROAD (COUNTY ROAD 81/12) TRAVEL ABOUT 1 MILE ON CR 81/12 AND TURN LEFT AT THE WARD CEMETERY. FOLLOW ROAD PAST CEMETERY GATES AND UP HILL TO MINE SITE. MINE SITE IS AT THE TOP OF THE HILL ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF PURCHASING. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED DRUG FREE WORK PLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED & SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE OF THE WV CODE DATE SIGNATURE

FEIN

TITLE

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14397

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (CALTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS:OF SALE 05/24/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER * LINE UNITPRICE AMOUNT SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITH 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN MOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: | VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (KX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LEABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGNUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

		· •	F.Q.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
	MS:QF:SALE	SHIP VIA		
05/24/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2	<u> </u>	DID OD	ENING TIME 01:	3.0PM
	CAT.	EMNUMBER BILD UP	ENTING LEND COM- UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
LINE QUANTITY	NO			
		-	,	
TSSTANCE OF C	ONTRACT. UNLES	S OTHERWISE	SPECIFIED IN	
THE BID DOCUM	ENTS, THE MINIM	um amount of	' INSURANCE	
COVERAGE REQU	IRED IS \$250,00	0.		
			TIGITO COMMITT	
() BUILDERS	RISK INSURANCE	: SUCCESSFU	L VENDOR SHALL	
FURNISH PROOF	OF BUILDERS RI	SK - ATT KTD	MIC COMMOVIAL	
AN AMOUNT EQU	AL TO 100% OF T	HE AMOUNT OF	IME CONTRACT.	
]				
/VY) BONDS:	FIVE PERCENT (5	%) OF THE TO	TAL AMOUNT OF	İ
THE BID PAYAL	LE TO THE STATE	OF WEST VIR	GINIA, SHALL BE	
STIBMITTED WIT	H EACH BID AS A	BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL	
BITDDER SHALL	ALSO FURNISH A	PERFORMANCE	BOND AND LABOR/	· ·
MATERIAL BONI	FOR 100% OF TH	E AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT.	-
BONDS MAY BE	PROVIDED IN THE	FORM OF A	ERTIFIED CHECK,	
IRREVOCABLE I	ETTER OF CREDIT	, OK BOND FO	DITOTMECO TH THE	
SOLVENT SURE	VIRGINIA. A L	KIZED IO DO	BUSINESS IN THE	
STATE OF WES.	BOND WILL ONLY	BE ALLOWED F	OR PROJECTS	, i
TW TIEG OF W	OO. PERSONAL OR	BUSINESS CH	HECKS ARE NOT	
ACCEPTABLE T	LIEU OF THE 5%	BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
BOND, OR LABO	OR AND MATERIAL	BOND.		
() MAINTENA	ACE BOND: A TWO) (2) YEAR MA	AINTENANCE BOND	
COVERING THE	ROOFING SYSTEM	WILL BE A RE	EQUIREMENT OF	
THE SUCCESSF	JE VENDOR.	•		
DETT. 11/00		j		•
REV. 11/00	CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE	,	
WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CODE 21-	·11-2 REQUIR	ES THAT ALL	
PERSONS DESI	RING TO PERFORM	CONTRACTING	WORK IN THIS	
STATE MUST B			VIA CONTRACTORS	
l '	ARD IS EMPOWERED	TO ISSUE THE	1E CONTRACTORS	
LICENSE. AP	PLICATIONS FOR I	ONTRACTORE DEFORTERMS AND CON	NOTIONS DITCENSE MAY B	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	**************************************
	FEIN	·	ADDDESS CHANCE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE			ADDRESS CHARGE	3 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

BEO NUMBER	*
DED1/297	

Į	SSSSPAGES
ľ	1177777777
ļ	Ę.

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FΘB,	FREIGHTTERMS
05/24/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/1				
CINE QUANTITY	L4/2010 GAT NO	TEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 01:	30PM AMOUNT
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		WEST VIRGINIA DI NG 3, ROOM 319,		
25305. TE	ELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890.		
PROSPECTIV		E 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTR		
BIDDER TO CONTRACTOR	COMPLETE: RS NAME:	Aspen Co	poration	
CONTRACTOR	RS LICENSE NO.	WV 000	1653	
COPY OF TH		ILL BE REQUIRED RS LICENSE PRIOR CT.		
	APP	TICABLE LAW		
AND REGULATIVE THE "REQUE	ATIONS, AND TH EST FOR QUOTAT IS THE SOLE AU	CODE, PURCHASINE INFORMATION PROION" ISSUED BY TOTHORITY GOVERNING	OVIDED IN HE PURCHASING	
ANY OTHER OR ALTERS	SOURCE, VERBATHE INFORMATI	D IN SPECIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
CONTRACT N	JPTCY PROTECTI WLL AND VOID JRTHER ORDER.	NT THE VENDOR/CO ON, THE STATE MAN AND TERMINATE SU	C DEEM THIS CH CONTRACT	·
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE HOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DIMONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

	•			
DATE PAINTED	TERMSOFEALE	SHIPVIA	F.G.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/24/2010				
ND OPENING DATE:	0.7/14/2010 CAT	BID O	PENING TIME (UNITPRICE	11:30PM AMQUNT
LINE	ON POUR YETTABUS			
PREFE	RENCE FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL PR	ODUCTS	
P N A P	EXCEPT WHEN AUTHOR PURCHASING DIVISION OF CONTRACTOR MAY STATE CONTRACT PRODUCTS MADE IN TOTAL CONTRACT,	N PURSUANT TO SUB USE OR SUPPLY STE ROJECT OTHER THAN	SECTION 2 BELOVEL PRODUCTS FOR THOSE STEEL	₹
, A	CONSTRUCTION O OF OR OTHER IM STRUCTURE, INC OR HIGHWAYS, O OR COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	T PROJECT" MEANS F, OR ANY ADDITIO PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT L R THE INSTALLATIO VENTILATING PLANT THE SUPPLY OF AND PURSUANT TO A CO VIRGINIA FOR WHIC R AFTER JUNE 6, 2	N TO, ALTERATION TO, BUILDING OR IMITED TO, ROAIN OF ANY HEATING OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR WITH THE BIDS WERE	OS NG
E	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCTS EXTRUDED, FORGED OTHERWISE SIMILAR COMBINATION OF T S, FROM STEEL MAD OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	, CAST, LY PROCESSED, O WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	AMERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNITE CLUDES ALL TERRIT BJECT TO THE JURI	ORY, CONTINENT	A E
	THE DIRECTOR OF THWRITING, AUTHORIZE PRODUCTS IF:		GN STEEL Mortions	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	C	DATE
TITLE	FEIN .		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

:	*	SEE NOWDER	ŝ
		DEP14397	

(3888)	AGE
	7

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

O5/24/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT MENNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMGUNT A. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT	.com.
LINE GUANTITY UGP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMGUNT	
	market
A. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT	
A. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT	<u>20002000</u>
A. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT	
A. THE COLUMN CONTRACT TIME OF DOLD HOLD	
EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE	
TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE	
HUNDRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS	
GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION,	
THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT	
AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR,	
B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION	
B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE	
NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN	
QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY	
AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.	
3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN	
VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE	
SECTION 5A-3-56.	
BIGH ON SA 3 30.	
REV. 10/01/01	
EXHIBIT 7	
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS	
PROJECTS	
TROODE TO	
IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,	
SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION,	
ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF	
PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND,	
IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS	
MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF	
STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES.	
TN ADDITION, LITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	
TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



Request for

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 育DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/24/2010			
ID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010			<u>430PM</u>
LINE QUANTITY UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRIÇE	
FOR USE AT THE SITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SHA	LL BE MADE OF	
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLA THE PRODUCT IS LESS TH	SS OR STEEL, UNLE AN \$50.000 OR LES	S THAN 10,000	
POUNDS OF STEEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WORK	S PROJECTS.	
FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM,			
ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE C	OST OF DOMESTIC P	RODUCTS IS FOUND	
TO BE UNREASONABLE. S	UCH COST IS UNREA	BONABLE IF IT IS	
20% OR MORE HIGHER THAT PRODUCTS. IF THE DOME	N THE BID PRICE F	ASS OR STEEL	
PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIE	D OR PRODUCED IN	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
LABOR SURPLUS AREA", A DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, F	AS DEFINED BY THE	UNITED STATES	,
ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODU	JCTS ARE 30% OR MO	RE HIGHER IN	
PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARI	OF A CONTRACT UN	DER THE ABOVE	
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDI	ING OFFICER OF THE	SPENDING UNIT	
DETERMINES THAT THERE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STI	EKISTS A BID FOR	LIKE FOREIGN	
THAM THE LOWEST BID DO	MESTIC PRODUCTS,	THE SPENDING	
OFFICE MAY REQUEST! IN	I WRITING, A REEVA	LUATION AND	
REDUCTION IN THE LOWES ALL VENDORS MUST INDIC	TATE IN THEIR BID	TE THEY ARE	
SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUM	MINUM, GLASS OR ST	EEL.	
2/00			
REV. 3/88	·		
EKHIBIT 9			
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT C	F CONSTRUCTION	
PROJECT ADDENDA		·	
THE ARCHITECT ENGINEE	R AND/OR AGENCY SH	ALL BE REQUIRED	
TO ABTDE BY THE FOLLO	WING SCHEDULE IN I	SSUING T	
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND OF	אוטוונטאונ	
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DAT	ь.
TITLE		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

	REO'N	ήWάει	1000000	***
٠,	משמ	142	מ מ	

*****PAGE	í
٥	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ASPEN CORPORATION
2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRI	NTED	EAMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA:	FOE	************	FREIGHTTER MS
05/24/	100200000000000000000000000000000000000				У Н		REGION LIBRINS
BID OPENING DAT	E: 0.7/14/	2010		BID O	PENING TIME		
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NO		UNITPRICE	01:;30₽	AMOUNT
	(1) THE ARC	HITECT/ENG	 INEER SHAT	T. DOFON	RE THE ADDEND	TTM	
					CURED DRAWING		•
*	AND SPECIFIC	ATIONS FOR	THE PROJE	CT. TH	E ADDENDUM		
					R IN THE STAT		
	PURCHASING E				INEER SHALL A E AGENCY FOR	LS	
	WHICH THE CO			HE STATE	E AGENCY FOR		•
	111011 1110			j			
	(2) THE BUY	er shall si	ND THE AL	DENDUM	ro all		
. *:	INTERESTED P	ARTIES AND,	IF NECES	SARY, EX	KTEND THE BID		
	OPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN		GINDUM SHOU	TO BE KE	ECEIVED BY TH	E	
	OPENING DATE		TA, DYIR	FRIOR I	YUE DID		
		1	1				
					NOWLEDGED BY	ALL	•
	BIDDERS AND DIVISION.	SUBMITTED	1		PURCHASING JLATIONS		·
	THAT APPLY	TO THE C			DOCUMENT		
	SHALL ALSO A	PPLY TO AN	ADDENDUM	DOCUMENT	THE ONLY	i	
	EXCEPTION MA	Y BE FOR AN	ADDENDUM	THAT IS	S ISSUED FOR '	THE	
	SOLE PURPOSE DATE.	of CHANGIN	G A BID O	PENING I	IME AND/OR		
	DAIE.		·				
	REV. 11/96		1.				
]		•	ŀ	
	EXHIBIT 10						
	ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEMEN	l T				
	I HEREBY ACK	NOWLEDGE RE	CEIPT OF	THE FOLL	OWING CHECKED		
					REVISIONS TO		•
	MY PROPOSAL,	ETIMINO MIND/	DK SEECIE	TCATTON,	ETC.		
	ADDENDUM NOS					ľ	
			Verse side fort	 ************************************	Strane		
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	/	DATE	
TITLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FEIN	- H-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	-	Appropriate	Noro z= ==	
i .					ADDRESS CHA	INGES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Reques	st	fo	ľ
Quota			

****RFQ:N	ÚМ	<u>BE</u>	<u>(</u>	
~~~	- 4	~ .	~ ~	

		.—
333	PAG	E; :::

MADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:AFFENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
501 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

		25304	304-92	6-0499
DATE:PRINTED TEE	MA OF SALE SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	EREIGHTTERMS
05/24/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2		BID OPENIN	C TIME 01-2	ODM
CINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT. ITEM NU		UNITPRICE	FRUDMA
V _{NO. 1}	Received			
√NO. 2	Received			,
NO. 3		·		
NO. 4				
ир. 5			į	
I UNDERSTAND ADDENDUM(S) N	THAT FAILURE TO COM	NFIRM THE REC JECTION OF TH	EIPT OF THE	
REPRESENTATION ORAL DISCUSSED AND ANY STATE TO THE PROPERTION OF T	CLEARLY UNDERSTAND TO MADE OR ASSUMED TO MELD BETWEEN VEING PERSONNEL IS NOT ITSUED IN WRITING AND BY AN OFFICIAL AND BY AN OFFICIAL AND AND BY AN OFFICIAL AND AND BY AND OFFICIAL AND AND BY AND OFFICIAL AND AND BY AND AND BY AND AND BY AND AND BY	TO BE MADE DU NDOR'S REPRES BINDING. ONI ND ADDED TO I	RING ANY ENTATIVES 'Y THE 'HE	
	Jannie Adkin	signatur	RE	
		CLC. COMPANY		
REV. 11/96				
	NOTICE			
· A SIGNED BID	MUST BE SUBMITTED	TO:		
	ENT OF ADMINISTRATI			
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITIONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE				
TITLE	FGIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation DEP1439

PAGE
11

CHUCK BOWMAN

DDHESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF 304-558-2157

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE **DANIELS, WV 25832** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIPV	iA.	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
05/24/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/		<u> </u>			24.2	0.734
BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/	UGP CAT	ЛЕМИИ	000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00	PENING TIME UNITPRICE	01.3	AMOUNT
	SHINGTON SI	REET, EAS	T	·		
THE BID SHOU THE ENVELOPE	LD CONTAIN OR THE BIL	THIS INFO	RMATION BE CONS	ON THE FACE IDERED:	OF	
SEALED BID						
BUYER:	CB-2	3				
REQ. NO :	DEP1	4397				
BID OPENING	DATE: 07/1	4/2010				
BID OPENING						
PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y	DE A FAX NU OU REGARDIN	G YOUR BI	D:			
		304-76	3-45	91	.	
PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T			į	CONTACT		
		Joa KL	للانطا			
			•		}	
SIGNATURE	SEERI	VERSESIDE FOR 3	ERMS: AND CON	IDIHONS	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS C	HANGES TO	O BE NOTED ABOVE

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

BUYER	Page 1	REQ. OR PO NO.	
CB - 23		DEP 14397	
SPENDING UNIT			
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL			
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION			

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	·	BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: <u>Princess Susan Coal Company</u> PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>S-6-85</u>		,,
		serves the right to request additional information ar regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be	d supporting unreasonable.	
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT	-	
1.0		MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.00
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 250.00
3.0	10,600 <b>LF</b>	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 15.00 PER LF	\$ 159,000.00
4.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% total bid for this permit	LUMP SUM	\$ 12,000.00
5.0		<u>REVEGETATION</u>		
5.1	25 ACRES	AGRICULTERAL LIME	\$ 600.00 PER ACRE	\$ 15,000.00
5.2	25 ACRES	FERTILIZER	\$ 500.00 PER ACRE	\$ 12,500.00
5.3		<u>MULCH</u>	\$ 800.00 PER ACRE	\$ 20,000.00
5.4		VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 750.00 PER ACRE	\$ 18,750.00
6.0	1000 LF	SEDIMENT CONTROL  GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH	\$ 5.00 per LF	\$ 5,000.00
7.0	150 LF	V-DITCH ONE B (1B)	\$ 96.50	\$ 14,475.00
8.0	150 M	OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL	per LF	

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832 BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.
CB - 23 2 DEP 14397

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
8.1	300 LF	CHANNEL ONE A (1A)	\$ 56.25 per LF	\$ 16,875.00
8.2	250 LF	V-DITCH ONE B (1B)	\$ 56.00	\$ 14,000.00
8.3	300 LF	CHANNEL TWO C (2C)	per LF \$ 61.00	\$ 18,300.00
8.4	350 LF	CHANNEL THREE D (3D)	per LF \$ 60,00	<u>\$ 21,000.00</u>
8.5	1,400 LF	CHANNEL FOUR E (4E)	per LF \$ 61.25	\$ 85,750.00
8.6	100 LF	CHANNEL FIVE F (5F)	per LF \$ 72.50	\$ 7,250.00
8.7	325 LF	CHANNEL SIX G (6G)	per LF \$ 61.25	<u>\$ 19,906.25</u>
8.8	250 LF	CHANNEL SEVEN (7)	per LF \$ 61.00	\$ 15,250.00
9.0	50 LF	ROCK CORE	per LF \$ 138.00	\$ 6,900.00
10.0	60 LF	SITE B SANDSTONE UNDERDRAIN	per LF \$ 33.00	\$ 1,980.00
11.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	per LF LUMP SUM	\$ 5,500,00
12.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	
13.0	6 EACH	LIMESTONE FILLS	\$ 1,950.00	<u>\$ 11,700.00</u>
14.0	2 BACH	INSTALL WET MINE SEALS	PER EACH \$ 5,850.00	<u>\$ 11,700.00</u>
15.0	LUMP SUM	ROCK CHECK DAM	PER EACH LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 1,250.00</u>
16.0	LUMP SUM	SITE F LIMESTONE FILL/UNDERDRAIN	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,200.00
17.0	LUMP SUM	SITE H LIMESTONE FILL	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,750.00
18.0	300 LF	SITE H SANDSTONE UNDERDRAIN	\$ 15.50	\$ 4,650.00
19.0	LUMP SUM	REWORK EXISTING SUMP AT SITE G	PER LF LUMP SUM	\$ 3,000.00
20.0	į	CONSTRUCTED ACCESS ROAD		
20.1	450 LF	SITE A ACCESS ROAD	\$ 15.50	\$ 6,975.00
			PER LF	

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.	
CB - 23	3	DEP 14397	
SPENDING UNIT			
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL			
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION			

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
20.2	600 LF	SITE C ACCESS ROAD	\$ 15.50 PER LF	\$ 9,300.00
20.3	500 LF	SITE E ACCESS ROAD	\$ 15.50 PER LF	\$ 7,750.00
		TOTAL PERMIT		\$ 550,961.25

	Agency_DEP# 14397
	REQ.P.O#
810	DROND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Aspen Corporation
of 2400 Ritter Dr. Daniels, WV	25832 as Principal, and Cincinnati Insurance
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Fairfi	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of eld and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% Of b	id (\$ 5% of bid ) for the payment of which
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	our helrs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	• -
The Condition of the above obligation is such that wherea	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached he DEP# 14397 Perform Reclamation on	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for the Mining Operation of Princess
Susan Coal Company under revoked	permit number (s) S-6-85 on a
site of approximately 25 acres lo	cated near Cedar Grove, WV in
Kanawha County	
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
waive notice of any such extension.	rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no eVent, and its bond shall be in no eVent, and said Surety and its bond shall be in no eVent, and said Surety does hereby
<ul> <li>IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunt</li> </ul>	to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pr	esents to be signed by their proper officers, this
14th day of July , 20_10	
Principal Corporale Seal	Aspen Corporation
	(Name of Principal)  (Must be President or Vice President)
	Vice President
Surety Corporate Seal	Cincinnati Insurance Company (Name of Surely)
	Bunda Anufur
MPORTANT - Surefy executing bonds must be licensed in West Vir must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.	ginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

#### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Jim Songer, II; William Steven Cochran and/or Brenda Snuffer

of Beckley, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, sea and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company,"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of October, 2008.

CORPORATA

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

) 55:

On this 10th day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.



MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration

date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this 14th day of July, 2010

Gregory J Schlem



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	E OF WV
	NTY OF Raleigh, TO-WIT:
I,	Donnie Adkins, after being first duly sworn, depose and as follows:
1.	I am an employee of Aspen Corporation; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that Aspen Corporation (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The	above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Aspen Corporation (Company Name)
	By: Donnie Adking
	Title: <u>President</u>
	Date:
Take	en, subscribed and sworn to before me this 29 day of July 2010.
By (	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LINDA C. FREEMAN ASPEN CORPORATION ASPEN CORPOR
	My commission expires August 14, 2016 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. DEP 14397

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3_10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater that one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivision because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established be a count or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more countles or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association. Limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the part receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of Law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name:	Ispen Corporation
	Kins Date: 7-29-2010
State of	,
County of Ral to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of	of
My Commission expires 8-14	2d <u>5</u> .
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Sind C. Theen
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLISTATE OF WEST VIRGO	ainia a
LINDA C. FREEM ASPEN CURPORATI ASPEN CURPORATI DANIELS, WV 269- My commission explices Augu	RAIN ION